

Case No. 09–40307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: SCOPAC; SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC; SALMON CREEK
LLC; SCOTIA INN INC; BRITT LUMBER COMPANY, INC; THE PACIFIC
LUMBER COMPANY; STEVE WILLS TRUCKING AND LOGGING LLC,
Debtors

BANK OF NEW YORK TRUST COMPANY NA, as Indenture Trustee for the
Timber Notes (“Indenture Trustee”); CSG INVESTMENTS INC; ANGELO,
GORDON & COMPANY L.P.; AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.;
DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC; SCOTIA
REDWOOD FOUNDATION INC,

Appellants,

v.

PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY; SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; MARATHON
STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND LP; MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY
LLC; COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS; BANK OF AMERICA,

Appellees.

ANGELO, GORDON & CO LP; AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LP;
DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Appellants,

v.

MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND LP; MENDOCINO
REDWOOD COMPANY LLC; COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS;
BANK OF AMERICA; SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER
COMPANY,

Appellees.

CSG INVESTMENTS, INC,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY,

Appellees.

SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

SCOTIA PACIFIC LLC; PACIFIC LUMBER COMPANY,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
No. 08-259

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP

Roy T. Englert, Jr. (D.C. Bar 358464)
Mark T. Stancil (D.C. Bar 479012)
1801 K St., N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-4500
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Toby L. Gerber (SBTX 07813700)
Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBTX 12425600)
O. Rey Rodriguez (SBTX 00791557)
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201-2784
Telephone: (214) 855-8000
Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.

Zack A. Clement (SBTX 04361550)
William R. Greendyke (SBTX 08390450)
R. Andrew Black (SBTX 02375110)
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77010-3095
Telephone: (713) 651-5151
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT INDENTURE TRUSTEE

STUTMAN, TREISTER & GLATT P.C.

Isaac M. Pachulski (Cal. 62337)
Jeffrey H. Davidson (Cal. 73980)
K. John Shaffer (Cal. 15379)
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 228-5600
Facsimile: (310) 228-5788

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS ANGELO, GORDON & CO., L.P.,
AURELIUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, AND DAVIDSON KEMPNER
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PER FIFTH CIRCUIT

 LOCAL RULES 26.1.1, 27.4, AND 28.2.1i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

 1. Background 7

 2. Cash Collateral Orders and Adequate Protection 8

 3. Confirmation Hearings 9

 4. 507(b) Claim..... 10

 5. Confirmation Ruling 10

 6. 507(b) Hearings and Order..... 10

 7. Separate Appeals 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 24

 I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction To Address The 507(b) Order..... 24

 A. The 507(b) Order Is A Separate Final Order, And Was Neither Part Of Nor Incorporated Into The Confirmation Order 25

 B. This 507(b) Appeal Involves Different Legal And Factual Questions From Those Addressed In The Confirmation Appeal 27

 C. In The Alternative, The District Court Should Have Transferred This 507(b) Appeal To This Court Under 28 U.S.C. § 1631 37

II.	The Bankruptcy Court Committed Multiple Legal Errors In Denying The 507(b) Claim	41
A.	The 507(b) Order Failed To Account For The Indenture Trustee’s Lien On Scopac’s Post-Petition Timber Sale Proceeds And Scopac’s Expenditure Of Those Proceeds To Pay Bankruptcy Professionals Rather ThanThe Notes	45
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Compared The Timberlands’ <i>Foreclosure</i> Value On The Petition Date To Their <i>Fair Market</i> Value At Confirmation When It Held They Did Not Decline In Value	51
C.	The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Allowed Hindsight Analysis To Obscure The Timberlands’ Petition Date Value	56
	CONCLUSION	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	70

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Sidney Schafer & Assocs., Inc. (In re Adams)</i> , 809 F.2d 1187 (5th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Alexander v. C.I.R.</i> , 825 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
<i>AMC Mortgage Co. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 213 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997).....	51, 53, 54
<i>Assocs. Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 90 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Bass v. Denney (In re Bass)</i> , 171 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	52
<i>Bonapfel v. Nalley Motor Trucks (In re Carpet Center Leasing Co.)</i> , 991 F.2d 682 (11th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Brimberry v. Comm'r of Internal Rev.</i> , 588 F.2d 975 (5th Cir. 1979)	57
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA v. Stembridge (In re Stembridge)</i> , 394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004).....	41, 51, 54, 55
<i>Dornbusch v. Comm'r of Internal Rev.</i> , 860 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Downey Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Helionetics, Inc. (In re Helionetics, Inc.)</i> , 70 B.R. 433 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1987)	56
<i>First Trust Union Bank v. Automatic Voting Machines (In re Automatic Voting Mach, Corp.)</i> , 26 B.R. 970 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1983)	56
<i>General Elec. Credit Corp. v. Levin & Weintraub (In re Flagstaff Foodservice Corp.)</i> , 739 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1984).....	48
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	28
<i>Grundy Nat'l Bank v. Rife</i> , 876 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 131 B.R. 615 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990)	34
<i>In re Stembridge</i> , 287 B.R. 658 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....	54
<i>In re Strawberry Square Assocs.</i> , 152 B.R. 699 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Hayes (In re Hannover Corp.)</i> , 310 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	28
<i>Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle</i> , 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Mendoza v. Temple-Island Mortgage Corp. (In re Mendoza)</i> , 111 F.3d 1264 (5th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Oakwood Homes Corp. v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co. (In re Oakwood Homes Corp.)</i> , 449 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Smith (In re Fuqua)</i> , 53 F.3d 72 (5th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Moore</i> , 549 U.S. 1093 (2006)	40
<i>Salazar-Regino v. Trominski</i> , 415 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005).....	40, 41
<i>Sullivan Central Plaza I, Ltd. v. BancBoston Real Estate Capital Corp.</i> <i>(In re Sullivan Central Plaza I, Ltd.)</i> , 935 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1991)	28, 35
<i>Texas Comptroller of Pub. Accounts v. Transtexas Gas Corp.</i> <i>(In re Transtexas Gas Corp.)</i> , 303 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2002)	28, 37
<i>Texas Extrusion Corp. v. Lockheed Corp. (In re Texas Extrusion Corp.)</i> , 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988).....	41
<i>Thistlethwaite v. First Nat’l Bank of Lafayette, LA (In re Exclusive Indus. Corp.)</i> , 751 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Trujillo v. Williams</i> , 465 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2006).....	39

Westcap Enters. v. City Colleges of Chicago (In re Westcap Enters.),
230 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2000).....3

Zer-Ilan v. Frankford (In re CPDC, Inc.), 221 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2000)32

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 361 4, 41

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4).....3

11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....3

11 U.S.C. § 363(c)3

11 U.S.C. § 363(e)3

11 U.S.C. § 364(d)(1)(B)3

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....42

11 U.S.C. § 507(b) 3, 43

11 U.S.C. § 552(b)46

11 U.S.C. § 1129 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....34

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)48

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A).....19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....10

28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)..... 16, 19, 35

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2)(A).....40

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1631	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

128 Cong. Rec. 3572 (1982)	38
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 971 (6th ed. 1990)	51
David Gray Carlson, <i>Secured Creditors and the Eely Character of Bankruptcy Valuations</i> , 41 AM. U. L. REV. 63 (1991)	51
4 LAWRENCE P. KING, ET AL., COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th ed. rev. 2008)	43, 55
20 JAMES WM. MOORE, ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2003)	36

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 6(b)(2)(a)(ii)	1, 20
